
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 401/9 - Juni/June 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra-

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



- 402/10 - Juni/June 1991CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Looking ahead to the world and 

China of the 90s. Liu Shan *Foreign 

Affairs Journal, Beijing, March 1991, 

pp.34-41

2. China and the modern world. Sulits- 

kaya, Tatiana *FEA, 2/1991, pp.61-67

Western Europe

3. Current international Situation and 

China’s relations with Western Euro­

pe. Qian Qichen *Foreign Affairs 

Journal, Beijing, March 1991, pp.1-7

4. "Plucking the China brand from the 

burning": Britain’s economic assistan- 

ce to China and Sir Otto Niemeyer’s 

mission, 1940-42. Richardson, Philip 

*CQ Mar. 1991, pp.86-108

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. Chinese assessments of the 20th 

CPSU congress. Aslanov, Rustam; 

Yakovlev, Alexander *FEA, 2/1991, 

pp.186-192

6. The initial Soviel reaction to the 

events in China in 1989 and the pro- 

spects for Sino-Soviet relations. Lu­

kin, Alexander *CQ Mar. 1991, 

pp.119-136

7. Changes in Eastern Europe and the 

Soviet Union: the effects on China. 

Sutter, Robert G. *JNAS Summer 

1990, pp.33-45

8. The story of my father. Vlasov, Yuri 

*FEA, 2/1991, pp.193-208

9. China on its march towards the 21th 

Century (speech of Jiang Zemin on 

May 17, 1991 in Kremlin). *BR 

1991/No.21, pp.7-12

10. Sino-Soviet joint communiquö. 

*BR 1991/NO.21, pp.13-15

11. The Indian factor in recent Sino- 

Soviet relations. Garver, John W. 

*CQ Mar. 1991, pp.55-85

Asia and Oceania

12. China’s policy toward South Asia. 

Choudhury, G.W. *AP Fall-Winter 

1990, pp.127-156

13. Sino-South Korean economic Coo­

peration: an analysis of domestic and 

foreign entanglements. Chung, Jae 

Ho *JNAS Summer 1990, pp.59-79

14. Changcheng and Ashwamedha: 

spheres of dominance in China and 

India. Gupta, K P *CRe Jan.- 

Mar.1991, pp.1-14

15. Chinese revolution and the Indian 

communist movement. Mohanty, Ma- 

noranjan *CRe Jan.-Mar.1991, 

pp.27-39

North America

16. Negotiations of the 17 August 1982 

U.S.-PRC arms communiquö: Bei- 

jings’s negotiating tactics. Chang, 

Jaw-ling *CQ Mar. 1991, pp.33-54

Latin America

17. Peking’s Latin American policy in 

the 1980s. Wang Chien-hsün *IS May 

1991, pp.103-118

Africa

Overseas Chinese

18. Traveling heavy: the intellectual 

baggage of the Chinese diaspora. 

Barme, Geremie *PC Jan.-Apr.1991, 

pp.94-112

19. The inspiration of New York: me- 

ditations of an iconoclast. Liu Xiaobo 

*PC Jan.-Apr.1991, pp.113-118

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

20. Chinese politics and the new theory 

of "Rule of law". Keith, Ronald C. 

*CQ Mar. 1991, pp.109-118

21. Intraelitäre Gruppen und Konflikte 

in der Volksrepublik China. Schier, 

Peter *C.a. May 1991, pp.283-296

Ideology

22. From theoretical struggle to politi- 

cal struggle - Problems of the CCP’s 

"Anti-bourgeois liberalization" (Part 

III) (Chin.). Fang Ching *SCC May 

1991, pp.85-96

23. Yang Xianzhen’s philosophic "cri- 

minal case". *CLG Spring-Summer 

1991, pp.5-180

Party

24. The aging of the party and its chan- 

ging awareness. *CNA May 15, 1991, 

pp.1-9

Government

25. County government must bring the 

education of staff and workers into 

the orbit of economic development 

(Chin.). Dai Shijian *GSK 1991/No.3, 

pp.42-44

26. Higher-level personnel adjustment 

aiming at arranging future successors 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC May 1991, 

pp.13-24

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

27. The alternative of loyal Opposition: 

The Chinese Youth Party ana Chine­

se democracy, 1937-1949. Fung, Ed­

mund S.K. *MC Apr. 1991, pp.260- 

289

28. Südchina: Hort des Widerstands 

gegen Beijing. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

May 1991, pp.300-318

Law and Justice

29. An analysis on the reports of the 

supreme people’s court and the su- 

preme people’s procuratorate at 

"NPC" (Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC May 

1991, pp.25-31

Military

30. The second international Symposi­

um on Sim Tzu’s art of war, Beijing, 

16-19 October 1990. Deshingkar Giri 

*CRe Jan.-Mar.1991, pp.41-42

31. Chinese debate on military stra- 

tegy: trends & portents. Malik, J. 

Mohan *JNAS Summer 1990, pp.3-32

32. The army: a new stage in the "fish- 

and-water" relationship. *CNA De- 

cember 1,1990, pp.1-9

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

33. An analysis on the Chinese com- 

munists’ promotion of learning from 

Lei Feng movement again (Chin.). 

Hung Nan Tu *SCC May 1991, 

pp.79-84

Personalities

34. A biographical sketch of Tsou 

Chia-Hua (Chin.). Chang Ching 

*SCC May 1991, pp.106-116

35. Getting to know Soong Ching Ling 

- An interview with Israel Epstein, 

author of a forthcoming biography of 

Soong Ching Ling. Lü Hui *CT Jun. 

1991, pp.17-19

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

36. Money, the mountain, and state 

power in a Naxi village. Mueggler, Er­

ik *MC Apr. 1991, pp.163-187

37. Ye Xuanping on Guangdong. Na­

kajima, Hiroshi *CNL May-June 

1991, pp.15-18

38. Historical Baoding looks ahead. 

Nan Zi *CT Jun. 1991, pp.34, 39-40

39. Zhengding - a diversion into Chi­

na’s past. Simpson, Eric *CT Jun. 

1991, pp.31-33

40. Luoyang and Sanmenxia: stops on 

the new Eurasian Continental bridge. 

Wen Tianshen *CT Jun. 1991, pp.56- 

58

National Minorities

41. The Dalai Lama’s human rights re- 

cords. Bu Wen *BR 1991/No.20, 

pp.4-5

42. Confucianism and the Dali culture 

(Chin.). Gong Youde *KY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.102-108



CHINA aktuell/Officiai Activities - 403/11 - Juni/June 1991

43. Special economic policies for Tibet. 

Li Bin *BR 1991/No.22, p.4

44. Free medical care in Tibet. Li 

Rongxia *BR 1991/No.22» pp.18-20

45. Tibet: 40 years’ economic deve- 

lopment. Li Rongxia *BR 1991/ 

No.20, pp.19-25

46. The autonomous rights of Tibet. 

Luo Qun *BR 1991/No.21, pp.20-22

47. "My hometown is nicer!" - a visit to 

the returned Tibetan compatriot Tu- 

omei Namca. Namgyai; Liu Qizhong 

*BR 1991/No.23, pp.18-19

48.17-article agreement: a historical 

turning point. Ngapoi Ngawang Jigme 

*BR 1991/No.20, pp.15-17

49. Mr. Gao Mengying - a Yunnan 

Baizu confucianist in early Qing dyna- 

sty (Chin.). Wu Xiaoqing *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.109-113

50. A cultural speculation on the impo- 

verished state in Guizhou provincial 

outlying minority areas (Chin.). Yang 

Zhengyong *GSK 1991/No.3, pp.45- 

48

51. Tibet: human rights today and 

yesterday. *BR 1991/No.21, pp.16-19

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

52. The vulnerable sex. *CNA May 1, 

1991, pp.1-9

Population

Religions

53. Knowledge and power in the dis- 

course of modernity: the campaings 

against populär religion in early twen- 

tieth-century China. Duara, Prasenjit 

*JAS Feb.1991, pp.67-83

Medicine and Health

54. Immunization campaign targets 

children. Cui Lili *BR 1991/No.22, 

pp.20-24

55. Winning battle against cancer. Kou 

Zhengling *BR 1991/No.20, pp.25-27

56. A place that keeps secrets. Yao

Zhongben *CT Jun. 1991, pp.25-26

57. Zhu Futang: Father of China’s pe- 

diatrics. Yi Da *CT Jun. 1991, pp.ll- 

13

Children, Youth and Education

58. Returning students glad to be back.

Cui Lili *BR 1991/No.23, pp.20-24

59. Editor’s introduction to vocational 

universities in China (II). Dai Shujun; 

Hayhoe, Ruth *CE Summer 1991, 

pp.3-10

60. Initial views on how to develop tea­

ching staff in vocational universities. 

Dai Shujun *CE Summer 1991, 

pp.61-72

61. Three Chinese women’s vocational 

universities. Dai Shujun *CE Summer 

1991, pp.73-78

62. Vocational universities can develop 

into institutions combining vocational 

and technical education. Dai Shujun 

*CE Summer 1991, pp.21-34

63. Follow-up survey of graduates of 

seventeen short-term universities and 

useful points learned. Fang Yongxing 

*CE Summer 1991, pp.79-90

64. Chinese children excel at ink and 

wash painting. Hui Zhi *CT Jun. 

1991, pp.50-53

65. Wages, benefits, and the promotion 

process for Chinese university faculty. 

Johnson, Todd M. *CQ Mar. 1991, 

pp.137-155

66. Life and work: for the love of child­

ren. Ju Yitong *CT Jun. 1991, pp.42- 

43

67. How Chinese students are trained 

outside China. Larin, Alexander 

*FEA, 2/1991, pp.177-185

68. Kindergartens that nurture with ca­

re. Li Xia *CT Jun. 1991, pp.8-11

69. Analysis and calculation: Propor­

tion of the education investment in 

Guizhou province (Chin.). Wang Bing 

*GSK 1991/No.3, pp.37-41, 33

70. Hu Manli: a loving mother to or- 

phans. Wu Biwen *BR 1991/No.22, 

pp.25-26

71. Reform of the teaching system of 

vocational universities by emphasizing 

practica! teaching. Zhang Shixun; Li­

ang Yongxin *CE Summer 1991, 

pp.45-60

72. The position and role of vocational 

universities in the vocational/ techni­

cal educational system. Zhang Weizhi 

*CE Summer 1991, pp.11-20

73. Enhance scientific management for 

better results. Zhang Wenjiang; Zong 

Guihua *CE Summer 1991, pp.35-44

74. The big family of the China Welfa- 

re Institute. Zhong Hui *CT Jun. 

1991, pp.20, 23-24

75. From university campus to factory 

floor: Student life since June ’89. 

*CNA February 15,1991 pp.1-9

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

76. Confucius’ view of literary grace 

and simplicity (Chin.). Cai Maosong 

*KY 1991/No.l, pp.64-78, 14

77. The key points and scope of Confu­

cius benevolence (Chin.). Cai Shangsi 

*KY 1991/No.l, pp.56-63

78. Some theoretical problems must be 

solved in benevolence modernization 

(Chin.). Li Cunshan *KY 1991/No.l, 

pp.35-42

79. Han Fei and the Chinese traditio-

nal culture (Chin.). Li Yuan *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.87-94 *

80. The ritual and musical culture and 

Confucius benevolence (Chin.). Ma 

Zhenduo *KY 1991/No.l, pp.3-10, 34

81. Confucius benevolence and its mo­

dern value (Chin.). Sun Shiming *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.21-28

82. A brief comment on Confucius be­

nevolence (Chin.). Wang Fengxian 

*KY 1991/No.l, pp.11-14

83. Cultural crisis and confucian bene­

volence (Chin.). Wang Guoliang *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.43-45

84. Discriminating between different 

connotations of the benevolence in 

"The analects" (Chin.). Wang Shuren 

*KY 1991/No.l, pp.15-20

85. Benevolence, justice, ceremony, 

wisdom as well as credit and the mo­

dernization (Chin.). Wu Enpu *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.27-34

86. On Confucius benevolence and its 

value (Chin.). Yang Chenglan *KY 

1991/No.l, pp.46-49, 94

87. On Shu Xiang (Chin.). Yim Geng 

*KY 1991/No.l, pp.79-86

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

88. Treasure in the desert. Gai Shanlin 

*CT Jun. 1991, pp.54-56

89. Ancient civüization brought to 

light. Li Ming *BR 1991/No.21, 

pp.23-25

90. Gong count/s grotto and imperial 

tomb sculptures. Sun Yuequan *CT 

Jun. 1991, pp.66-68

Earlier History (before 1912)

91. Research themes in Ming-Qing so- 

cioeconomic history - the state of the 

field. Rawski, Evelyn S. *JAS 

Feb.1991, pp.84-111

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

92. Die soziale Natur der herrschenden 

Gruppierung in der Guomindang in 

den Jahren 1927 bis 1945: Einige me­

thodologische Probleme. Fuchs, Ma­

rina *AAL 1991/No.l, pp.63-75

93. Issues in Contemporary Chinese hi­

story. Godley, Michael *ASR 

Nov.1989, pp.37-46

Geography

Social Sciences

94. Political, social, and cultural repro- 

duction via civil Service examinations 

in late imperial China. Elman, Ben­

jamin A. *JAS Feb.1991, pp.7-28

95. Radicals, reformers, and the Chi­

nese tradition. Moody, Jr., Peter R. 

*AP Fall-Winter 1990, pp.47-75



CHINA aktuell/OfTicial Activities - 404/12 - Juni/June 1991

Literature and Arts

96. The path of Wang Meng: life and 

works. Ang Sio-choo *CRe Jan.- 

Mar.1991, pp.15-26

97. "Master Gan Quan’s collected 

works" and its value of historical ma- 

terials (Chin.). Chen Lai *KY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.95-101

98. Spring everywhere - development 

in traditional Chinese painting. Liu 

Boshu *BR 1991/No.23, p.25

99. Characteristics of traditional Chi­

nese painting. Luo Haipo *BR 

1991/NO.23, p.26

100. China’s national musical instru- 

ments: bone flutes rewrite China’s 

music history. Mao Jizeng *CT Jun. 

1991, p.65

101. Ön Confucius aethetics (Chin.).

Zhang Li an di *KY 1991/No.l, 

pp.50-55

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

102. Seafaring scientist Wang Ying. 

Guo Meini *CT Jun. 1991, pp.47-49

103. A probe into the CCP’s introduc- 

tion of foreign technologies (Chin.). 

Wen Hsuan *SCC May 1991, pp.61- 

69

Intellectuals

Media

104. Chin Pen-Li and "World economy 

report" (Chin.). Wang Wen Chou 

*SCC May 1991, pp.70-78

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

105. On the effective ränge of the mar­

ket and plan regulations (Chin.). Xu 

Jiankang *CJ 1991/No.3, pp.8-13

Planning and Development

106. Some issues in the research on 

urban and rural Integration (Chin.). 

Chen Xigen; others *NJW 1991/No.3, 

pp.29-31

107. An analysis on the CCP’s ten year 

program and "8th five-year" plan 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui *SCC May 

1991, pp.32-49

108. Notes on Guizhou provincial eco- 

nomic Situation (Chin.). Feng Yuyi 

*GSK 1991/No.3, pp.4-8

109. Recent developments in the Chi­

nese economy. Field, Robert Michael 

*CNL May-June 1991, pp.11-14

110. Several questions about economic 

development of Yunnan province 

(Chin.). He Zhiqiang *JWT 1991/ 

No.2, pp.3-10

111. Measurable analyses on develop­

ment difference of Chinese admini­

strative areas, differentiating them in­

to three economic regions (Chin.). 

Hu Xiyin *JWT 1991/No.2, pp.15-18

112. Setting up a formal System that 

functionally integrates planned eco­

nomy with market regulations 

(Chin.). Shi Zhenping *GSK 1991/ 

No.3, pp.9-14

113. Distinction between town and 

country under the household registra- 

tion System in China (Chin.). Tian 

Ming *NJW 1991/NO.3, pp.37-41

114. China’s current economic Situa­

tion and developmental countermea- 

sures (Chin.). Wang Shenzhi *GSK 

1991/No.3, pp.1-3

115. Coordinated development of ur­

ban and rural economy in the coastal 

developed regions: some suggestions 

(Chin.). Wang Yi; Gu Yitang *NJW 

1991/No.3, pp.32-36

116. Speed, structure and effect 

(Chin.). Wang hai-bo; Lin Shi-jin 

*ZGJY 1991/No.3, pp.19-27

117. On the development of Chinese 

industrial economy in the 1990s 

(Chin.). Zheng Hong-qing: others 

*ZGJY 1991/No.3, pp.3-14

118. Feasibility of capital flow from 

agriculture to industry in the near fu- 

ture (Chin.). Zhu Xinwu *NJW 

1991/No.3, pp.46-51

119. A historical analysis of the irregu­

lär evolution of industrial structure in 

China (Chin.). Zhuang De-jun; Zhang 

Xi-min *ZGJY 1991/No.3, pp.37-43

120. An analysis of the Situation of in­

dustrial economy in 1990 (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.3, pp.15-18,14

Public Finance

121. An analysis on the three tiers of 

auditing theory System (Chin.). Chen 

Yuanxie *CJ 1991/No.3, pp.39-43

122. The principle of "Keeping expen- 

diture within the limits of income" 

should be insisted on - A discussion 

with Shang Liping (Chin.). Huang 

Ming *CJ 1991/No.3, pp.44-46

123. On macro-control over finance 

(Chin.). Lang Yu; Zhang Jianhai *CJ 

1991/No.3, pp.32-38

124. Problems in China’s financial re- 

forms. Nambu, Minoru *CNL May- 

June 1991, pp.2-10

125. The evolution of central-provincial 

fiscal relations in China, 1971-1984: 

the formal System. Oksenberg, Mich­

el; Tong, James *CQ Mar. 1991, 

pp.1-32

Enterprises and Management

126. How to deal with enterprise’s 

three funds which keep a high level 

(Chin.). Cui Yunliang; Ji Xiangkang; 

Shen Lei *GSK 1991/No.3, pp.27-29

127. Implementation of profit-tax- 

bifurcating needs optimization of ex- 

temal conditions (Chin.). He Jichuan 

*GSK 1991/No3, pp.20-21, 29

128. The social and organisational im- 

plications of post-Mao Chinese ma­

nagement reform. Kwok Kit Ng *JCA 

Vol.20/No.4 (1990), pp.540-556

129. Good management responsible 

for factor/s success. Liu Huai *CT 

Jun. 1991, pp.29-31

130. The entrepreneurial ethic and the 

practice of gambling in an overseas 

Chinese community. Oxfeld Basu, El­

len *MC Apr. 1991, pp.227-259

131. On the objective basis of the dual 

structure of property right (Chin.). 

Tang Feng-yi *ZGJY 1991/No.3, 

pp.51-55, 36

132. Some thoughts on the establish- 

ment of commercial enterprise 

groups (Chin.). Wan Dianwu; Jiang 

Huiying *CJ 1991/No.3, pp.47-49

133. Strengthening assets valuation, op- 

timizing assets management, deepen- 

ing enterprises reformation (Chin.). 

Wei Kaixiu; Xu Jian *JWT 1991/ 

No.2, pp.11-15

134. On the enterprise’s function of 

blazing new trails (Chin.). Wu Zheng- 

feng; Cai Gaoshun *GSK 1991/No.3, 

pp.30-33

135. On the transition from contract 

System to profit-tax-bifurcating 

(Chin.). Zhu Kaixi *GSK 1991/No.3, 

pp.15-19

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

136. Solving China’s employment Pro­

blems. Deng Shulin *CT Jun. 1991, 

pp.14-16

137. Beijing’s burgeoning labor market. 

Xu Na *CT Jun. 1991, pp.27-28

138. Situation and select about transfe- 

rence of agricultural labourers of 

China (Chin.). Zhang Rui *JWT 

1991/NO.2, pp.35-39

Basic Construction

139. The Huaihe river successfully har- 

nessed. Wang Yuan *BR 1991/No.22, 

pp.12-17

Communications

140. Status quo of the posts and tele- 

communications on the Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC May 1991, 

pp.97-105

Tourism

141. Position and role of the tourist in­

dustry in China’s social and economic 

development (Chin.). Sim Shangqing 

*CJ 1991/NO.3, pp.3-7



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 405/13 - Juni/June 1991

Industry, Energy and Mining

142. Present Situation, problems and 

countermeasures of Southwest Guiz- 

hou’s antimony industry (Chin.). Bao 

Jirui *GSK 1991/No.3, pp.34-36

143. A probe into the strategical Posi­

tion of Guizhou coal industry in the 

nine southern provinces (Chin.). Li 

Da-zheng; Tan Chun-hun *ZGJY 

1991/No.3, pp.65-69

144. China - a major electrical applian- 

ce producer. Liu Jianjun *BR 1991/ 

No.23, pp.13-17

145. Baoding’s lucky film. Zhang Shui- 

cheng *CT Jun. 1991, pp.40-41

Environment

Agriculture

146. Integrated management of live- 

stock production and marketing 

(Chin.). Ai Yunhang *NJW 1991/ 

No.3, pp.51-53

147. The family-contract System: any 

more potentialities?. Boni, Lyudmila 

♦FEA, 2/1991, pp.50-60

148. Agriculture, the current Situation 

and new targets in the eighth five-year 

plan (Chin.). Chen Yaobang *NJW 

1991/NO.3, pp.3-8

149. An initial discussion of the agri­

cultural structure (Chin.). Fang Qi- 

xiong; Wen Haiquan *GSK 1991/ 

No.3, pp.25-26,19

150. Major problems in agricultural 

capital investment in China and their 

solutions (Chin.). Lei Xilu *NJW 

1991/No.3, p.54

151. Restrictive factors to realize land 

scale-operation in minority nationality 

regions (Chin.). Li Zhuqing *JWT 

1991/No.2, pp.31-34

152. Agriculture in the economic deve- 

lopment in the 1990s (Chin.). Ma 

Xiaohe *NJW 1991/No.3, pp.7-12

153. Main body of the agricultural ma­

nagement in the current land’s mana­

gement on a larger scale (Chin.). Sun 

Changgen; Wu Yi *GSK 1991/No.3, 

pp.22-24

154. Chinese agriculture in the seventh 

and eighth five-year plans, analysis 

and expectations (Chin.). Wu Ziping; 

others *NJW 1991/No.3, pp.13-17

155. Some opinions on the land con- 

tract System and land lease System 

(Chin.). Zhang Yi »NJW 1991/No.3, 

pp.42-45

Currency and Commerce

156. Founding progressively social Se­

curity System with Chinese features 

(Chin.). Dai Junhang *JWT 1991/ 

No.2, pp.47-50

157. On the present Situation of mo- 

ney-shortage for enterprise and the 

counter-measures (Chin.). Liang Ze- 

zhou *ZGJY 1991/No.3, pp.56-59

158. Current Situation of price support 

for Chinese farm produce and the 

countermeasures proposed (Chin.). 

Lu Shengliang *CJ 1991/No.3, 

pp.26-29

159. The financial market in China. 

Portyakov, Vladimir *FEA, 2/1991, 

pp.41-49

160. A case study on distribution of in- 

come out of price rise in inflation 

(Chin.). Qiao Gang; Zuo Wosheng 

*CJ 1991/No.3, pp.14-22

161. Research into the principal pro­

blems of domestic bonds of China 

(Chin.). Que Fangping *JWT 1991/ 

No.2, pp.23-27

162. An analysis of the utilized effect of 

industrial fluid capital (Chin.). Tan 

Yue-heng *ZGJY 1991/No.3, pp.28- 

36

163. Orientation of reform on the two- 

track pricing system over means of 

production during the eighth five-year 

plan and the countermeasures 

(Chin.). Wu Aimin *CJ 1991/No.3, 

pp.23-25, 43

164. Four pillars supporting the rural 

market in China (Chin.). Yang Bin- 

qing *NJW 1991/NO.3, pp.22-25

165. Exploration on the establishment 

of an efficient, smooth-running and 

adjustable materials circulation Sy­

stem (Chin.). Yang Chaoqun *CJ 

1991/No.3, pp.50-54

166. Personal financial assets in Main­

land China: an overview. Yeh 

Chang-mei *IS May 1991, pp.61-77

167. To enhance the purchasing power 

of farmers: the key to vitalize the ru­

ral market (Chin.). Ying Lin; Ying Di 

♦NJW 1991/No.3, pp.26-28

168. Seeking new ways to vitalize the 

domestic consumer market (Chin.). 

Yu Jingzhong *NJW 1991/No.3, 

pp.18-21

169. Capital financing and the deve- 

lopment of the engineering-electro- 

nics industry (Chin.). Zheng Hong; 

Bao Qu-bing *ZGJY 1991/No.3, 

pp.60-64

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

170. Some views on labour exportation 

of China (Chin.). Du Peihe *JWT 

1991/No.2, pp.55-58

171. External trade and industrial de- 

velopment in China in the 1980s 

(Chin.). Jiang Xiao-juan *ZGJY 

1991/No.3, pp.44-50

172. Foreign aid: a theoretical frame- 

work for analyzing Communist Chi- 

na’s foreign policy. Lin Teh-chang *IS 

May 1991, pp.78-102

173. Opening the borderline - new po- 

int of view of opening strategy of Chi­

na (Chin.). Tang Lijiu; Hu Ye *JWT 

1991/NO.2, pp.51-52

Statistics

174. An analysis on the "Communiqu6 

of statistics of national economy and 

social development in 1990" (Chin.). 

Hui Feng *SCC May 1991, pp.50-60

175. Survey Systems and sampling des- 

igns of Chinese household surveys, 

1952-87. Matsuda, Yoshiro *The 

Developing Economies, Tokyo, Sep­

tember 1990, pp.329-352

TAIWAN

176. The development and limitations 

of Taiwan-Mainland economic and 

trade relations. Ai Wei *IS May 1991, 

pp.43-60

177. Government expenditures and re- 

venues in the 1980s. Chang Ching- 

huei *IFC March 1991, pp.55-75

178. Policy formulation in a dynamic 

economy: the experience of the ROC 

on Taiwan. Li, K.T. *ER May-Jun. 

1991, pp.1-9

179. The development of human re- 

sources. Li, K.T. *IFC March 1991, 

pp.47-53

180. Die Verfassungskrise in Taiwan. 

Nieh, Yu-Hsi *C.a. May 1991, 

pp.297-299

181. Taiwan investment in Mainland 

China and its impact on Taiwan’s in- 

dustries. Yen Tzung-ta *IS May 1991, 

pp.10-42

182. The six-year national development 

plan for Taiwan, Republic of China 

(1991-1996). *ER May-Jun. 1991, 

pp. 10-23

HONGKONG AND MACAU

183. Hong Kong’s structural relations­

hip with the central govemment in 

Beijing after 1997. Hsiung, James C. 

*AA Fall 1990, pp.117-122

184. The Hong Kong special admini­

strative region: from crown to Chine­

se colony. Ku, Charlotte *AA Fall 

1990, pp.101-115

185. The economic dimensions of 1997. 

Lam, Danny Kin-Kong *AA Fall 

1990, pp.131-142

186. Political culture and participation 

in Macau. Lo Shiu-Hing *AA Fall

1990, pp.147-155

187. Emigration and the future of 

Hong Kong. Skeldon, Ronald *PA 

Winter 1990-91, pp.500-523

188. The Hong Kong experience and 

the unification of China. Wou Wei 

*AA Fall 1990, pp.143-145

189. The future of Hong Kong: a coun- 

tercyclical view. ; Chai, Winberg *AA 

Fall 1990, pp.123-130

190. Survey of Japanese-affiliated ma- 

nufacturers in Hong Kong. *CNL 

May-June 1991, pp.19-24

MISCELLANEA
191. The macho eunuch: the politics of 

masculinity in Jia Pingwa’s "Human 

extremities". Louie, Kam *MC Apr.

1991, pp.163-187



CHINA aktuell/OfTicial Activities
- 406/14 -

Juni/June 1991

Index of Authors

Ai Wei: 176

Ai Yunhang: 146

Ang Sio-choo: 96

Aslanov, Rustarn: 5 

Bao Jirui: 142

Bao Qu-bing: 169

Barme, Geremie: 18

Boni, Lyudmila: 147

Bu Wen: 41

Cai Gaoshun: 134

Cai Maosong: 76

Cai Shangsi: 77

Chai, Winberg: 189

Chang Ching-huei: 177 

Chang Ching: 34

Chang, Jaw-ling: 16

Chen Lai: 97

Chen Xigen: 106

Chen Yaobang: 148

Chen Yuanxie: 121

Chiu Hung-Hui: 107

Choudhury, G.W.: 12

Chung, Jae Ho: 13

Cui Lih: 54

Cui Lili: 58

Cui Yunliang: 126

Dai Junliang: 156

Dai Shijian: 25

Dai Shujun: 59

Dai Shujun: 60

Dai Shujun: 61

Dai Shujun: 62

Deng Shulin: 136

Deshingkar Giri: 30 

Du Peihe: 170

Duara, Prasenjit: 53

Elman, Benjamin A.: 94 

Fang Ching: 22

Fang Qixiong: 149

Fang Yongxing: 63 

Feng Yuyi: 108

Field, Robert Michael: 109 

Fuchs, Marina: 92

Fung, Edmund S.K: 27 

Gai Shanlin: 88

Garver, John W.: 11

Godley, Michael: 93

Gong Youde: 42

Gu Yitang: 115

Guo Meini: 102

Gupta, K P: 14

Hayhoe, Ruth: 59

He Jichuan: 127

He Zhiqiang: 110 

Hsiao Yun: 29

Hsiung, James C.: 183 

Hu Xiyin: 111

Hu Ye: 173

Huang Ming: 122 

Hui Feng: 174

Hui Zhi: 64

Hung Nan Tu: 33 

Ji Xiangkang: 126 

Jiang Huiying: 132 

Jiang Xiaö-juan: 171 

Johnson, Todd M.: 65 

Ju Yitong: 66

Keith, Ronald C.: 20

Kou Zhengling: 55

Ku, Charlotte: 184 

Kwok Kit Ng: 128

Lam, Danny Kin-Kong: 185 

Lang Yu: 123

Larin, Alexander: 67

Lei Xilu: 150

Li Bin: 43

Li Cunshan: 78

Li Da-zheng: 143

Li Ming: 89

Li Rongxia: 44

Li Rongxia: 45

Li Xia: 68

Li Yuan: 79

Li Zhuqing: 151 

Li, KT.: 178

Li, KT.: 179

Liang Yongxin: 71

Liang Ze-zhou: 157

Lin Shi-jin: 116

Lin Teh-chang: 172

Liu Boshu: 98

Liu Huai: 129

Liu Jianjun: 144

Liu Qizhong: 47

Liu Shan: 1

Liu Xiaobo: 19

Lo Shiu-Hing: 186

Louie, Kam: 191

Lu Shengliang: 158

Lukin, Alexander: 6

Lung Fei: 26

Luo Haipo: 99

Luo Qun: 46

Lü Hui: 35

Ma Xiaohe: 152

Ma Zhenduo: 80

Malik, J. Mohan: 31

Mao Jizeng: 100

Matsuda, Yoshiro: 175 

Mohanty, Manoranjan: 15 

Moody, Jr., Peter R.: 95 

Mueggler, Erik: 36

Nakajima, Hiroshi: 37

Nambu, Minoru: 124 

Namgyai: 47

Nan Zi: 38

Ngapoi Ngawang Jigme: 48 

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 180

Oksenberg, Michel: 125 

Oxfeld Basu, Ellen: 130 

Portyakov, Vladimir: 159 

Qian Qichen: 3

Oiao Gang: 160 

Que Fangping: 161 

Rawski, Evelyn S.: 91 

Richardson, Philip: 4 

Schier, Peter: 21

Shen Lei: 126 

Shi Zhenping: 112 

Shih Hao: 140 

Simpson, Eric: 39 

Skeldon, Ronald: 187 

Sulitskaya, Tatiana: 2 

Sun Changgen: 153 

Sim Shangqing: 141

Sun Shiming: 81

Sun Yuequan: 90 

Sutter, Robert G.: 7 * 

Tan Chun-hun: 143 

Tan Yue-heng: 162 

Tang Feng-yi: 131 

Tang Lijiu: 173 

Tian Ming: 113

Tong, James: 125 

Vlasov, Yuri: 8 

Wan Dianwu: 132 

Wang Bing: 69 

Wang Chien-hsün: 17 

Wang Fengxian: 82 

Wang Guoliang: 83 

Wang Shenzhi: 114 

Wang Shuren: 84 

Wang Wen Chou: 104 

Wang Yi: 115 

Wang Yuan: 139 

Wang hai-bo: 116 

Weggel, Oskar: 28 

Wei Kaixiu: 133 

Wen Haiquan: 149 

Wen Hsuan: 103 

Wen Tianshen: 40 

Wou Wei: 188 

Wu Aimin: 163 

Wu Biwen: 70 

Wu Enpu: 85 

Wu Xiaoqing: 49 

Wu Yi: 153

Wu Zhengfeng: 134 

Wu Ziping: 154 

Xu Jian: 133

Xu Jiankang: 105

Xu Na: 137

Yakovlev, Alexander: 5 

Yang Binqing: 164 

Yang Chaoqun: 165 

Yang Chenglan: 86 

Yang Zhengyong: 50 

Yao Zhongben: 56 

Yeh Chang-mei: 166 

Yen Tzung-ta: 181 

Yi Da: 57

Ying Di: 167 

Ying Lin: 167 

Yu Jingzhong: 168 

Yun Geng: 87 

Zhang Jianhai: 123 

Zhang Liandi: 101 

Zhang Rui: 138 

Zhang Shixun: 71 

Zhang Shuicheng: 145 

Zhang Weizhi: 72 

Zhang Wenjiang: 73 

Zhang Xi-min: 119 

Zhang Yi: 155 

Zheng Hong-qing: 117 

Zheng Hong: 169 

Zhong Hui: 74 

Zhu Kaixi: 135 

Zhu Xinwu: 118 

Zhuang De-jun: 119 

Zong Guihua: 73 

Zuo Wosheng: 160 

others: 106 

others: 117 

others: 154




